RESOLUTION NO. 548

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH TC EQUIPMENT REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF RESIDENT ROOM FURNITURE FOR THE NURSING HOME

Introduced: 12/5/16 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Residential Health Care Facilities has requested authorization to purchase resident room movable equipment, including beds, mattresses, dressers, bed side cabinets and over bed tables for the Albany County Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director indicated that pursuant to RFB #2016-117, three Bids were received regarding the purchase of such aforementioned items, and after reviewing the proposals, TC Equipment was selected as the sole responsible bidder, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with TC Equipment regarding the purchase of such resident room movable equipment for the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$749,380, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with TC Equipment 326 Osbourne Road, Loudonville, New York 12211 regarding the purchase of residential room movable equipment for the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$749,380, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/5/16